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Decision Fl.? 1Q 034 ~ . \\IA.\ II OCT 161987 
UU LJ l.hJ ~ LJ Uutirllb 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

IDEAL PALtzT SYSTEM, INC., a 
california corporation, and MEL 
MERMELSTEIN, an individual, 

Complainants, 

vs. 

SOUTHERN PACIFIC TRANSPORTATION 
COMPANY, SOU'rliEIm PACIFIC LAND 
COMPANY, SOUTHERN PACIFIC 
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY, 

Defendants. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

----------------------------------) 

Case 86-12-02S 
(Filed December lS, 1986) 

Jeffrey N, Hausner, Attorney at Law, for 
complainants. 

Leland E I B,y.tler, Attorney at LaW,. for 
Southern Pacific.Transportation company: 
and Anthonv e, Parrille, Attorney at 
Law, for Southern Pacific Land Company 
and for Southern Pacific Industrial 
Development Company: defendants. 

Complainants Ideal Pallet System, Inc. (Ideal) and Mel 
Mermelstein (Mermelstein) allege discrimination by defendants 
Southern Pacific Transportation Company (SP), Southern Pacific Land 
Company (SPLCo.), and Southe~ Pacific Industrial Development 
Company (SPIDCo.) in their refusal t~ build a spur track for Ideal 
or t~ provide a bend in the team track so Ideal could then unload 
lumber from both sides of a railway car while providing Ideal's 
competitors and neighbors with such facilities • 
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Ideal further alleges that defendants have refused to 
allow Ideal to store lumber on the right-of-way property it leased 
from defendants while allowinq Ideal's competitors and neighbors to 
store lumber on land similarly leased from defendants. Finally, 
Ideal charges that defendants have terminated Ideal's lease of 
defendants' right-of-way property and have informed Ideal that they 
will cut off Ideal's access to the team track tor unloading of 
lumber while still granting access to the team track to Ideal's 
competitors and neighbors. Ideal contends that it has offered to 
purchase the previously leased property from defendants for the 
purpose of putting in a spur track, but that defendants have 
refused to sell the property to Ideal. Ideal maintains that 
detenclants' actions are in violation ot PUblic Utilities (PU) 

Code1 section 453 and that Ideal will be competitively harmed by 
defenclants' actions. 

Ideal seeks an order from the Commission requiring 
defendants to grant Ideal full access to unloading and loading 
facilities at the team track immediately behind and acljacent to 
Ideal's property and prohibiting defendants or any other entity 
from: 

1. Padlockinq Ideal's access gate to the track 
and to the area leased and used by Ideal. 

2. Erecting a fence or storing any goods which 
would interfere with Ideal's access to the 
track. 

3. Leasing or selling the right-or-way 
property between Ideal's property and 
defendants' track t~ any entity other than 
Ideal. 

1 All code sections reterred to in this decision are in the PO 
Code. 
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Ideal further requests an order requiring defendants to 
provide a bend in the secondary team track behind Ideal's property, 
or, in the alternative, to assist Ideal in providing a spur track 
to enaDle Ideal to unloa~ railway cars from both sides. 

Finally, Ideal requests that defendants refund all lease 
payments made over the past 14 years on the property in question 
and to pay all attorneys', fees and costs of this proceeding. 

SP answered and admitted certain nonrelevant allegations 
of the complaint, but qenerally denied all allegations raised in 
connection with section 453. 

SPLCo.. and SPIOCo. filed a motion to dismiss for lack of 
jurisdiction under Rule S6 of the Commission,' s Rules of Practice 
and Procedure. 

Following notice, the matter came on regularly for 
hearing in Los Angeles on March 9, 1987 and again on April 9, 1987 

before Administrative Law Judges William A .. Turkish and G. Alison 
Colgan respectively. The matter was submitted subject to receipt 
of late-filed exhibits by May 15, 1987, which have been received. 
The matter is deemed submitted on May lS, 1987. 

Ideal called three witnesses including its president, 
Mermelstein, to testify on its behalf. SF called Richard carlson, 
its senior sales representative, to testify on its behalf. Twenty­
four documents were received into evidence on behalf of Ideal and 
twenty-five doeo~ents were received into evidence on behalf of SF. 
Nondisputed facts of the Case 

The subject matter of this complaint involves the leasing 
of SP's right-of-way property lying between its industrial siding 
track and the eastern boundary line of complainants' place of 
business in Huntington Beach, California. Ideal is a corporation 
which manufactures wooden pallets from lumber which, from 
approximately 1972 until recently, was delivered to Ideal by rail 
car on SF'S siding track located behind Ideal's property. The 
portion of SP'S right of way between Ideal and the track was leased 
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by Ideal. James Lumber Company (James) occupies an area to the 
east of SF's track, directly across the track from Ideal's 
property, and leases a portion of SP's right of way to the north of 
and on the same side of the track where Ideal is located. James 
uses a track-crossover north of Ideal's leased property to get back 
and forth across the track between its lumber yard and its leased 
area. Ideal's south boundary borders property owned by Randall 
Lumber Co. (Randall) which extends eastward to within 10 feet of 
SF's track. A spur extends into Randall's property from SP's 
track. SP's industrial siding track runs northward, past Ideal's, 
James', and Randall's properties, and termirlates at Warner Avenue, 
approximately two blocks away. 

In 1972, Ideal and SF entered into a one-year written 
industrial lease (Exhibit 2). Under the terms of the lease, Ideal 
leased a portion of SP's right of way, which measured approximately 
100 feet in length and approximately 90 feet in depth between 
Ideal's eastern property line and SF'S industrial siding track 
(referred to by complainants as SF's secondary track). The lease 
also provided Ideal the use of 60 feet of track for spotting and 
unloading one rail car and gave each party the right to terminate 
the lease on 30 days' notice. The lease rate was $60 per month. 
Ideal thereafter paved the leased area to· satisfy the requirements 
of a city ordinance (Exhibit 13). On July 28, 198&, SP gave Ideal 
a 30 days' notice of termination of the lease. 
Ideal's Presentation 

The relevant testimony of Mermelstein and the documents 
received into evidence 
following: 

on behalf of complainants indicate ~~e 

1. 

" 

The property leased from SP was to be used 
strictly for unloading purposes. Although 
Ideal leased the property, other people 
[not identified) used SF'S right of way,. 
including complainants' leased area. Upon 
informing SF of this, S~ replied that the 
track was a team track and could be used by 
anyone. 
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2. Throughout the years, complainants 
attempted to get SP to install a spur into 
Ideal's property or to have s~ put a ~nd 
in the track to enable two-sided unloading 
of rail cars by Ideal. Unloading from only 
one side of the tracK as presently 
confiqured was extremely difficult. 
Nothing came of these requests. 

3. Ideal offered to buy the leased property 
from SP, but SP refused to sell. Randall 
informed Ideal that it too had previously 
tried to buy the right-of-way property 
leased by Ideal, but was also turned down 
by SP. 

4. Randall informed complainants that it owned 
the spur track cominq into its property. 
Both Randall and James have spur tracks 
leading into their properties from the 
industrial siding track. 

S. Ideal still wants to buy the property so 
that it can put in a spur track. It does 
not want to put in a spur track on leased 
property because after goinq to the expense 
of putting it in, SP could then tell Ideal 
to Wqo- fly a kitew • 

6. Ideal is not permitted by its lease to 
store lumber on its leased area although 
James stores lumber on its. leased area (to 
the north of Ideal's leased area). 

7. In February 1984, SP informed Ideal by 
letter that, effective- March 19, 1984, the 
rent for Ideal's leased area was to be 
increased from $60 per month to $540 per 
month. The rent increase was never put 
into effect. 

S. At the time the rent was to be increased, 
SP's track was a public team track and 
Ideal could have unloaded lumber there even 
if it had not leased the property. 

9. In a meeting in 1985 with James·' owner and 
a SP representative, Mermelstein was 
informed that James. intended to- lease, 
improve, and use SP's right of way from a 
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point approximately 200 feet north of the 
northern boundary of Ideal's leased area, 
and extending northward to Warner Avenue, 
for unloading of rail cars. Mermelstein 
was also informed that the approximately 
200 feet of right of way between Ideal's 
leased area and James' leased area and 
approximately l70 feet of right of way 
between Ideal's leased property and 
Randall's property was qoing to, be leased 
to Randall for unloading and storage of 
lumber. 

lO. Mermelstein was asked whether he would give 
Randall permission to· cross Ideal's area 
and he stated he had no objection, 
providing that Randall would repair any 
damage done to Ideal's pavea area and would 
permit Ideal complete and unfettered access 
to its leased area as well as permission to· 
cross Randall's area. 

ll. On Mareh ll, 1986, in a letter to Randall, 
a copy of which was sent tG Ideal, S~ 
indicated that Mermelstein had given his 
permission for Randall to cross Ideal's 
leased area to reach the area to be leased 
to Randall north of Ideal's leased area. 
SP informed Randall that the area north of 
Ideal's area could not be used for storage. 

l2. On June 2l, 1986, Mermelstein sent a 
mailgram to SP, informing SP that he was 
denying consent for Randall to cross 
Ideal's leased area. 

l3. On June 23, 1986, a SP representative 
called and indicated that SP would invoke 
the lO-day clause of the lease and deny 
Ideal use Gf the leased area unless Ideal 
permitted its gate to the leased area to be 
padlocked by Randall who would open said 
lock for Ideal for the unloading of cars. 
Randall also offered to unload Ideal's 
inbound rail cars for Ideal, as a courtesy. 

14. On July 28, 1986, SP informed Mermelstein 
by letter that, because of Mermelstein's 
refusal to allow Randall access across 
Ideal's leased area, and because SF's 
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~ttempts to negotiate with Mermelstein were 
unsuccessful, SP was giving Ideal 30 days' 
notice of termination of the lease. In a 
letter to Mermelstein dated July 2, 1986, 
SP stated that the proposed leasc~ with 
Jam~s and Randall would considerably 
increase SP's rail revenue and rental 
income at this location. 

In recent years, Ideal has eecreased the 
amount of lumber received by rail primarily 
because of lack of proper unloading 
tacllities, the time and trouble spent in 
unloading rail cars from one side only, and 
poor service by SP in the spotting of cars 
and lost cars. Ideal now receives its 
lumber by truck. If SP would give good 
servic~, Ideal would bring in more lumber 
by rail. 

16. When Ideal moved to its present property, 
its relocation agent sought to have a rail 
spur installed from the industrial siding 
track onto the leased area so that Ideal 
could unload cars from both sides. Ideal 
did not want the spur going into its 
property because it would have taken up a 
considerable part of the property. 
Negotiations between Ideal's agent and SI>­
regar~ing the spur broke off because Ideal 
did not feel the cost was worth putting in 
a spur when SP could terminate the lease on 
30 days' notice .. 

17. Ideal never requested permission, in 
writing, to be able to store lumber upon 
its leased property but made several oral 
requests to $P'. 

18. In 1976, Ideal took rail delivery o! 
approximately 2S carloads; in 1977, 
approximately 60 carloads; in 1978, 
approximately 50 carloads; in 1979, 
approximately 75 carloads; in 1980 and 
1981, approximately 90 carloads; in 1985, 
the number of carloads decreased to 14-15 
cars; and in 198&, approximately 17 
ca:z::loads. 
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19. Ideal's production of manufacturing pallets 
has decreased in recent years. 

SE's PresentatioD 
The relevant testimony of R. Carlson and documents 

submitted on behalf of SP indieate the following: 
1. In 1979, Ideal requested installation of a 

spur line from SP's industrial siding track 
into Ideal's property. SP drew u~ plans, 
calculated the cost factors, and sUbmitted 
same to Mermelstein for his approval. 
Because of the costs, Mermelstein never 
approved S~'s plans for the spur and the 
proposal died. Mermelstein thereafter 
sought to have SP put a bend in SP's 
industrial siding track without cost to 
Ideal. SP investigated this possibility 
and found it to be unfeasible. 

2. DUring the past five years, in all the 
meetings with Mermelstein, the sUbject of 
storage of lumber on Ideal's leased. 
property was never raised by Mermelstein. 
Neither was there any request by 
Mermelstein to lease any additional SP 
right-of-way property. 

3. The carloads of lumber received by Ideal 
and the resulting revenues received by SP 
in 1978 were: 3~ carloads and$3Z,OSl 
revenue: in 1979, 65 carloads and $57,941 
revenue: in 1980, 56 carloads and $64,340 
revenue: in 1981, 40 carloads and $65.,884 
revenue; in 19SZ, 17 carloads and $27,059: 
in 1983, 16 carloads and $30,327: in 1984 
and 1985, 11 carloads eaCh and $26,440 and 
$24,3S1 revenues, respectively: in 1986, 14 
carloads and $33,880 revenue. 

4. By comparison, James had no less than 45.1 
carloacls a.n.m1Ally, beginning in 1977, 
increasinq each .year to 1,782 earloads by 
1~8:6.' 'Since 19'8J.,· annual revenues to SP 
from deliveries to James were always 
greater than $1 million, increasing eaeh 
year 'through 1986, when revenues to SP 
reached $4,130,840. Randall's carload 
deliveries began in 1981 with 119 cars for 
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the partial year, producing revenues of 
$225,989 for SP. The number of carloads 
increased each year through 1986 when it 
totaled 611 cars, producing revenues of 
$1,415,726 to SP. 

5. The basis upon which a spur and switch is 
paid for from funds provided by SP, rather 
than being advanced DY an industry customer 
subject to a payback arrangement, is based 
upon General Order lS, which requires a 
ratio of 20 to 1 based upon revenues per 
car. If the revenues received are less 
than 20 times the cost of installing the 
switch and spur track, the industry 
customer must pay the cost, subject to a S­
year payback on the basis of $20 refund per 
car on cars which exceed revenues to SP of 
$300 per car. 

6. If SP executes the proposed lease with 
Randall and includes Ideal's leased area, 
several public team tracks would be 
available in the area whieh Ideal could use 
for unloading lumber. The Smeltzer te~ 
track is approximately two- miles away. 

7. When negotiations first commenced with 
Randall for leasing of the property north 
of and south of Ideal's leased property, a 
proposal was made which would permit Ideal 
access to- the area leased by it, but 
subject to a locked gate Which would be 
controlled by Randall. Randall would open 
the gate at any time for Ideal t~ unload 
cars and Randall even offered t~ unload 
Ideal's lumber for Ideal. Mermelstein 
refused to accept this proposal. 

8. The track used by Ideal ceased t~ be a 
public team track in March 1987 when SP 
leased most of the right of way along the 
former team track to James. Subsequent to' 
Mermelstein's refusal to have Ideal's gate 
locked, SP decided to lease t~ Randall the 
entire area running north from Randall's 
property to the southern boundary of the 
area leased by James • 
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9. NODody on the staff of SPLCo. or SPIOCo. 
had any responsibility with respect to SP 
::ailroad operations. SPLCo. merely 
provided information on property boundaries 
and rental information. Neither 
organization has any responsibilities in 
connection with operating properties of S? 
in issue in this matter. 

Motion of SPLCo. aDa SPlpCo. fot pismi~sal 
SPLCo. and SPIOCo. move for dismissal on the basis that 

they are not public utilities and thus not subject to the 
jurisdiction of the PUblic Utilities Commission (POC). 

SPLCo. and SPIOCo. arque that unless an enterprise is a 
public utility, as defined, the commission is without power to 
regulate and control it. Section 216(a) of the PO Code defines 
public utility as including: 

• ••• every common carrier, toll bridge 
corporation, pipeline corporation, qas 
corporation, electrical corporation, telephone 
corporation, telegraph corporation, water 
corporation, sewer system corporation, 
wharfinger, and heat corporation, where the 
service is performed for, or the commodity is 
delivered to, the public or any portion 
thereof .. " 

Subsection (b) provides further: 

·Whenever any (of the above) perform a service 
for, or delivers a commodity to·, the public or 
any portion thereof for whiCh any compensation 
or payment.~hatsoever is received, (such 
entity) is a public utility subject to the 
jurisdiction, control, and regulation of the 
commission and the provisions of this part_If 

An enterprise is not a public utility under this section 
unless it falls within one of the enumerated classes of public 
utilities set forth herein. Teleyision Transmission. Inc. v Pub. 
Util. Comm. (1956)47 Cal 2d 82: PAjaro Valley COld Storage C2. 
(1958) 56 CPUC 707. 
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SPLCo. and SPIOCo. argue that they do not fall within any 
of the enumerated classes of public utilities and that while SP is 
a common carrier subject to PUC jurisdiction, SPLCo. and SPIOCo. 
are not (Section 211).2 They contend that neither are in the 
business of public transportation nor are they aqents of a carrier 
for transportation purposes. 

According to the declaration of the Director of 
Administration for Santa Fe Pacific Realty Corporation, who is also 
an assistant secretary of both defendant companies, SPLCo. and 
SPIDCO., manaqe real estate assets, both raw ana aeveloped land, by 
d.evelopinq such land. to qenerate income, holdinq it in inventory 
for future development, or disposinq of it by sale. SPLCo. and 
SPIOCo. just own property and buildings. They have no employees. 
The assets of both are managed by employees of santa Fe Pacific 
Realty Co. and SP has no input into the management of such assets 
and exercises no control over or involvement with the assets of 
SPLco. and SPIDCo". SF has its own real estate management qroup 
which deals with SF's operating property. 

complainants arque that SPLCo. and SPIOCo'. are aqents of 
SP and hold themselves out as all being one company as evidenced 
from letters, bearing their letterheads, making reference to the 
property leased by SF to Ideal. Complainants rely on In re 
Southern Pacific Peninsula Parking Lot GOXllplaints (1967) 67 CPUC 

2 §211 as relevant, defines a -common carrier- as: 
- ••• every person and corporation providinq transportation for 
compensation to or for the public or any portion thereof, except 
as otherwise provid.ed in this part. 

-'Common carrier' includes: 
-Cal Every railroad corporation; street railroad corporation: 
express corporation; freight forwarder; dispatch, Sleeping car, 
dining car, drawing room car, freight, freiqhtline, 
refriqerator, oil, stock, fruit,. ca:~-loaning, car-renting, car-' 
loading, and every other car corporation or person operatinq for 
compensation within this state .. -
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29l and In te Ke)C S)Cstem Transit Lin~ (l953) 52 CPO'C 589, as 
controll~ng. We disagree. 

In re Southern pacific peninsula Parkipg Lot ~omplaints, 
supra, dealt with a number of complaints against SP by various 
muniCipalities. In Case 8087, as relevant herein, the City of 
Mountain View filed a complaint against SP and Card-Key Systems, 
Inc. (Card-Key), alleging discrimination and placin9 an 
unconscionable Durden on train riders by the imposition of parking 
fees at SF's railroad station parking lot in that city. SP owned 
the land adjacent to its railroad station in Mountain View Which, 
prior to 195~, had been used by SP's customers as a parking area 
for their vehicles, without charge. In 1959, S~ entered into a 
lease for the parking area with Card-Key who thereafter operated 
the parking area and compelled SP's c'~stomers to pay parking fees. 
SP operated and maintained parking areas adjacent to its stations 
in other municipalities where it did not compel its customers to 
pay fees to park • 

SP contended that its property used for commuter parking 
adjacent to its stations was nonutility property which it could 
develop to its highest and best use. SP also contended that it had 
not dedicated its parking lot property to pUblic utility use but 
merely allowed parking on its property when the property was idle 
and not being used for any other purpose. card-Key contended that 
it was not a public utility and was therefore not subject to the 
jurisdiction of the PUC. 

'I'he POC held that it has jurisdiction over parking 
'facilities at railroad stations which are used t~ a significant 
degree by customers of the railroad and further held that SP had 
held out to the public that SP's patrons, including commuter 
p~trons, ,COUld use land owned by SP adjacent to its stations for 
parking even though it had not formally or specifically dedicated 
such property. The commission determined that the proper test to 
determine whether facilities or service have been dedicated to a 
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public use is whether there has been a holding out of the 'facility 
or service to the public and that dedication may be found by 
implication. YUWRa Water Compan~ No. 1 v ;e.v.e. (1960) 54 Cal 2d 
823, 827: Coml Communications v puC (1958) 50 cal 2d 5l2, 523: 
C,lifornia Water and 'I:~lephone Co. v PUC (1959) 5l Cal 2d 478, 494: 
s. Edwards Asso~iates v Railroad Comm. (l92S) 196 Cal 62, 70. 
Jurisdiction was based on the following conclusions of law: 
customer parking facilities adjacent to a railroad station are 
wincidental to the safety, comfort, or convenience of the person 
being transportedW (Section 208); are part of a Wstationw, wdepot*, 
Wqrounds*, or Wterminal facilitiesw (Section 229): are wfacilities* 
or wservice* (Sections 730, 76l, 76-2): can be reasonably necessary 
to accommodate passengers (Section 76-3). 

The Commission did not hold that such facilities or 
service must be provided at all railroad stations nor to what 
degree they must be provided, but that since SP had provided 
parking adjacent to its railroad station, such parking area being 
considered directly related to· the activities of SP, a public 
utility, it t~ was subject to PUC jurisdiction. Thus, since the 
parking lot adjacent to the railro~d station was held to be subject 
to Commission jurisdiction, Card-Key, as operator of the lot, was 
also· held subject to Commission jurisdiction as the agent of SP. 

In this proceeding, although there have been 
communications with Ideal by SPLCo. and ,SPIOCo'. over the years, 
there has been no contact between Ideal and those entities since 
1980 with respect to SPIOCo., and since 1985 with respect to SPLCo. 
According to the sworn declaration of an officer of those 
companies, they no longer exercise any duties in connection with 
the operating properties of SP and SP is solely responsible for its 
operating property. The evidence confirms this and it is clear 
that since 1985·, only SP employees have represented SP's interest 
in the property leased by Ideal. The action against which Ideal 
has brought this complaint was taken by SP alone and neither SPLCo. 
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nor SPIDCo. were involved other than as a communications link 
:between Ideal and SP prior to 1985. Neither SPLCo. nor SPIDCo. had 
any authority to. bind SP with respect to a rearrangement of the 
rail facilities, to provide rail service, or to establish any 
tariffs for rail service. There is no evidence that either company 
acted in any position of authority with respect to the Changing out 
of tracks, installing a spur, canceling Ideal's lease, or otherwise 
preventing Ideal from using SP track adjacent to its property. For 
these reasons, we hold that neither SPLCo. nor SPIDCo,. are public 
utilities subject to our jurisdiction and the complaint against 
them should be dismissed. 
Ideal versus SP - Jurisdictional Issues 

Ideal alleges discrimination by SP, in violation of 
Section 4S3. 3 The underlying basis for this charge of 
discrimination lies in SP's termination of the lease between the 
parties that previously permitted Ideal access to SP's right of way 
situated :between SP's track and Ideal's property. Access to this 
right of way had permitted Ideal to unload lumber from railcars and 

3 §4S3, in relevant part, states: 
W(a) No public utility shall, as to rates, charges, 

facilities, or in any other respect, make or grant any preference 
or advantage to any corporation or person or subject any 
corporation or person to any prejudice or disadvantage. 

Web) No public utility shall prejudice, disadvantage, or 
require different rates or deposit amounts from a person because 
of race, religious creed, color, national origin, ancestry, 
physical handicap, medical condition, occupation, sex, marital 
status or change in marital status. A person who exhausted all 
administrative remedies with the commission may institute a suit 
for injunctive relief and reasonable attorney's fees in cases of 
an alle~ed violation of this subdivision. If successful in 
litigat10n, the prevailing party shall be awarded attorney's 
fees. 

Wee) N~ public utility shall establish or maintain any 
unreasonable difference as to rates, chaX'Cjes,. service, 
facilities, or in any other respect, either as between localities 
or as between classes of service. • • .W 
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move the lumber directly into its facility for storage until the 
lumber was used for the construction of wooden pallets. Ideal 
contends that SP's termination of its lease while allowing Ideal's 
neighbors and competitors to ret~in their similar right-of-way 
leases and that SP's leasing additional right-of-way property to 
those neighbors constitute acts of discrimination. Ideal further 
alleges that cutting off its access to SF's track after Ideal had 
leased the right-of-way property for approximately 15 years, 
providing unloading facilities to Ideal's neighbors which was not 
provided to Ideal, refusing to allow Ideal to store lwnl:>er on its 
leased right-of-way property while allowing Ideal's neighbors to 
store lumber on their leased right-Of-way properties, and refusing 
to provide a spur track or bend in the secondary industrial track 
constitute additional acts of discrimination. We finq little or no 
merit to tt~ese allegations. 

Article I of Chapter 3, of which 
deals primarily with public utility rates. 

Section 4S3 is a part, 
Section 453 prohibits 

discriminati.on in the se~ting of rates and charges and in 
furnishing service and facilities to the utility's customers or 
subscribers. A pUblic utility'S obligation in providing its 
service to the public is to charge the same rates and charges to 
all customers within the same elass of s~rviee so that no customer 
receives any unfair advantage over other customers within the 
class. Likewise, public utility services or facilities must be 
offered in a nondiscriminatory manner and the utility cannot refuse 
to serve customers within its service area. 

The alleged acts of discrimination set forth by Ideal do 
not relate to the setting of rates and charges nor to the 
furnishing of services and facilities to SP's customers, and, as 
such, do not fall within the contemplation of Section 45-3. 

SP, a public utility common carrier, owes a duty, under 
Section 45-3, t~ it~ passengers and freight shippers. Tho 
railroad's passengers and freiqht shippers are its *customers* and 
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the rates, charges, service, and facilities it must adhere to are 
those covered by published tariffs. The purpose of requiring the 
railroad to publish its tariffs is to assure uniform rates, 
charges, etc., to all members of a class of customers alike. With 
respect to shippers, SP owes the obligation of providing rail cars 
for carrying the commodity to be shipped, transporting such 
commodity to a destination, and charging the shipper only the 
authorized tariff rate for such shipment. there is no obligation 
by the railroad,for instance, to install a connection between the 
railroad track and the shipper'S private track or spur line from 
its track to the door of the shipper unless the shipper requests 
such spur and meets the requirement of Section 560. Needless to 
say, not every shipper has the convenience of a spur track 
terminating at its door. Physical distance tro~ the railroad 
track, the cost of such spur or private track, and the volume of 
products shipped by railroad are considerations given thought by 
shippers. Where the volume of freight to be ship~~d is great and 
the convenience of having a track outside the shipper's door is 
desired, a shipper will locate its place of business along the 
railroad's industrial tr~ck and direct a spur to be installed. 
Other shippers must deliver their freight to the railroad tor 
shipment. So it is with receivers of freight as well. If a 
receiver of freight receives large volumes of freight by railcar 
and wishes to have the convenience of delivery to its door, it may 
locate its b~siness adjacent to the railroad's right of way and 
have a connection installed between the railroad track and its 
private rail track or install a rail spur into its property. 

The evidence in this matter clearly shows that Ideal and 
SP entered into a written one-year lease in 1972 which enabled 
Ideal to have direct access from its property to SP's track via a 
90-x-100-foot parcel of SP's right of way for unloadin9 lumber from 
railcars. Also included in the lease was the right to receive 
service on 60 feet of rail track that allowed the spotting of one 
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railcar for unloading purposes. At the time of entering into the 
lease, Ideal had the option to receive its lumber at SP's closest 
"public team track" at Warner Avenue, approximately one-fourth of a 
mile to the north, at no cost. Such "public team track" was used 
by the public to unload their consigned railcars. Instead, because 
of the convenience, Ideal chose to lease a portion of SP's right of 
way behind Ideal's property tor its unloading. The lease rental 
was $60 per month. Paving of the leased portion of the right of 
way by Ideal was a requirement imposed by the City of Huntinqton 
Beach. 

After the lease expired one year later, use of the right 
of way reverted to a month-to-month basis u~der the same terms and 
conditions of the original lease. paragraph 3 of the lease 
specifies that the (leased] "premises shall be used by lessee 
solely and exclusively for loading and unloading of rail cars." 
Paragraph S grants each party the right to terminate the lease upon 
30 days' written notice to the other party. SP gave Ideal such 30 
days' notice of termination on July 2S, 19S7. As SP acted in 
accordance with the terms of the lease, there is no issue for the 
commission to resolve. 

With respect to the allegation of discrimination by 
providing unloading facilities to Ideal's neig~ibors which were not 
afforded to Ideal, the record indicates that both Jones, which 
occupied. 'property to the east of and on the other. side of SP's 
track directly opposite Ideal, and Randall, which 'occupied property 
directly south of and on the same side o,t the track as Ideal,. had 
spur tracks running into their properties from SP's track. This 
enabled both neighbors to spot railcars on their properties,. 
permiting them to unload lumber from both sides of a railcar, while 
Ideal, because of the configuration of $P's industrial tracks, 
could unload railcars only from one side. The difficulty of 
unloading from one side of a railcar plus the time involved in 
doing so was apparently of considerable concern to- Ideal • 
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Ideal sought to have SP install a spur track from SP's 
track onto Ideal's leased right-of-way parcel to alleviate the 
difficulty it was experiencinq in its one-sided unloadinq 
operation. The record reflects that SP drew up such plans, alonq 
with costs involved, and submitted same to Ideal. Ideal thereafter 
dropped further action on the spur Decause it would have had to 
Dear the cost of installing such spur and Ideal's president felt it 
made no sense for him to spend money to inst~ll a spur when the 
lease gave SP the right to terminate the lease upon 30 days' 
notice. Thereafter, Ideal sought to have SP reconfigure its 
industrial track DY putting a Dend in the track which would then 
permit Ideal sufficient room to Dring a forklift around to the 
opposite side of a railcar and unload from DOth sides. SP 
considered and rejected such request Decause the plan was 
considered unfeasiDle. Since the evidence is clear that Ideal had 
the opportunity to have a spur track installed but declined to do 
so Decause of cost, it hardly amounts· to discrimination DY SP or as, 
constituting preferential treatment to Ideal's neiqhbors. 

Some time in 1985 or 198Q, James neqotiated a lease with 
SP for use of a 600-foot portion of SP's right of way beginning 
from approximately 150 feet north of the north Doundary of Ideal's 
leased portion and extending northward, almost to Warner Avenue. 
The terms of that lease permitted James to· store lumber on the 
leased parcel. Ideal contends that this constituted preferential 
treatment to James. However, there is no evidence that Ideal ever 
requested the riqht to store lumber on its leased property either 
at the time the lease was negotiated or at any time thereafter. We 
find no discrimination or preferential treatment under these 
circumstances. 

In 198&, P~ndall determined that it needed addition~l 
areas for unloading and entered into negotiations with SP to lease 
an unused 95-x-200-foot portion of SP's right of way lying between 
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Ideal's leased area and James' leased area as well as a 9S-X-170-
foot parcel situated between Ideal's leased portion and the Randall 
property. However, in order to use the parcel lying between Jones' 
and Ideal's leased rights of way, Randall would have had to cross 
Ideal's leased parcel. After meetings between S~, Ideal, and 
Randall in which the matter was discussed and thought to have 
resulted in an agreement, Ideal notified SP by telegram that it 
would not consent to Randall crossing Ideal's leased area. When 
Ideal persisted in its refusal, SP invoked the 30-day termina'tion 
clause by letter dated July 28, 1987 to Ideal. 

SP's lease with Randall would have permitted lumber . 
storage on the 9S-x-170-foot parcel lying between Ideal's parcel 
and Randall's lumber yard property, but would not have permitted 
storage on a 9S-x-200-foot parcel lying just north of Ideal's 
parcel. SP's permission to James to store lumber on its leased 
parcel was a negotiated agreement as was apparently SP's permission 
for Randall to store lumber on one of its leased parcels but not on 
the other. Although Ideal's witness testified that he orally 
requested permission to store lumber on its leased parcel, there 
was no corroborative evidence of such request, and certainly the 
fact that the negotiated lease prohibited such storage would seem 
to indicate that no request was made for such storage of lumber at 
the time the lease was exeeuted. SP's witness testified that Ideal 
never requested permission or brought up the subject of lumber. 
storage in any of their meetings or by letter to SP. The evidence 
indicates that if Ideal had made a request to store lumber on its 
leased parcel, it is likely that such request would have been 
granted since Ideal's leased parcel is similarly situated as is 
Randall's leased parcel, which had been approved for lumber 
storage. We do no find any discrimination against Ideal by SP from 
these facts. 
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Finally, although Ideal's month-to-month tenancy with Sp 
has been terminated in accordance with the terms of the oriqinal 
lease, Ideal may avail itself of SP's nearest wpublic team trackw 

for unloading of lumber which is approximately two miles away. 
While it will no longer have the convenience of wback doorN 

unloading that it enjoyed under the lease, Ideal will be no worse 
off than other members of the rail freight receiving public who are 
not situated along a rail line and who have tOo go to the nearest 
public team track to receive their freiqht shipments. 

We conclude, from all the evidence, that SP did not 
violate Section 453 and tha,t the complaint should be denied. 
Eed~al versus St~te Jy~i§gi&~ion 

Although a question regarding state versus federal 
jurisdiction was raised by the ALJ during the hearing, it was not 
raised as an issue by either party in their pleadings. The only 
issue properly before the Commission is the issue of discrimination 
under Section 45-3 alleged by compl.ainant over which we do have 
jurisdiction and we need not, therefore, cOonsider any federal 
versus state jurisdictional issues. 
Findings of I'a£l; 

1. The use of a 95--x-100-foot parcel of SP's right of way by 
Ideal was subject to the terms of a one-year written lease, 
negotiated and entered intOo by SP and Ideal. 

2. After the one-year lease expired, Ideal continued tOo use 
the 95-x-100-foot right-of-way parcel on a month-to-month basis 
under the terms of the original lease. 

3. The terms of the lease granted each party the right to 
terminate the lease on 30 days' written notice. 

4 •. The terms of the lease prohibited Ideal from storing 
lumber on the 9S-x-100-foot leased parcel. 

5. Ideal never requested that it be permitted to store 
lumber on its leased parcel • 
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6. SP discontinu,ed its Warner Avenue public team track when 
it leased a major porti'~n of that right of way to James L~er 
Company. 

7. Ideal may con'l:inue to receive rail shipments of lumber, 
if it so desires, at the public team track, along with other 
~embers of the railcar freight receiving public, located two miles 
away. 

s. SP has no leqal obliqation to permit ind.ustrial receivers 
of railcar freight whose properties lie along a rail line to come 
onto SF's right of way :'or loading or unloading purposes without 
SP's permission. 

9. Public team tracks or freight stations designated by SP 
are available to receivers of railcar freight for unloading or 
receiving freight. 

10. SP drew up plans and cost figures for installation of a 
switch and spur for Ideal. 

11. SP did not refuse to install a rail spur for Ideal • 
12. Ideal refused to have S? install a switch and spur 

because of cost. 
13. SP terminated Ideal's month-~o-month occupancy of SP's 

right of 
14. 

1$. 

way in accordance with the terms of the original lease. 
SP did not unlawfully discriminate against Ideal. 
SPLCo. and $PIDCo. are not public utilities. 

~on~lusi9n§ of Law 
1. Since this commission does not have jurisdiction over 

SPLCo. and SFIOCo., the complaint, as to these defendants, should 
be dismissed. 

2. Ideal has not met its burden of proof as t~ unlawful 
discrimination by SP and. its complaint should be denied • 
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QE.l2~B 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Case (C.) 86-12-028 with respect to Southern Pacific Land 

Co. and Southern Pacific Industrial Development Co. is dismissed. 
2. The complaint of Ideal Pallet System, Inc. and Mel 

Mermelstein in C.S6-12-028 is denied. 
This order becomes effective 30 days from today. 
Dated OCT 1 61987 , at San Francisco·, California. 

stANlEi w. HtiLE'l'T 
President 

DONALD VIAL 
FREDERICK R. DUDA. 
C. MITCHELL wn..K 

Commissioners 

Commissioner John B. Ohanian , , being 
necessar~ly absent, did not 
participate. 
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